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6-1118 Engine Controls - 4.3 L

DTC P0117 Engine Coolant Temperature (ECT) Sensor Circuit Low Voltage )
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Circuit Description

The Engine Coolant Temperature (ECT) sensor is a
thermistor. The Control Module (PCM/VCM) supplies
the ECT sensor with a reference voltage on the

ECT signal circuit and a ground circuit. When the ECT -
sensor resistance is high (cold sensor), the ECT
sensor signal voltage remains near the supplied

voltage, and decreases the signal voltage as the ECT
sensor resistance is low (warm sensor). The Control
Module monitors the ECT sensor signal circuit voltage
in order to calculate engine temperature. ,

This DTC is designed to detect an ECT sensor sngnali " Dia

voltage lower than the possible range of a normally
operating ECT sensor. mig: Qe
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Test Description

The numbers below refer to the step numbers on the

diagnostic table.

2. If the condition is still present, the ECT sensor
voltage will measure less than 0.25 volts.

DTC P0117 Engine Coolant Temperature (ECT) Sensor Circuit Low Voltac

3. This test simulates a high signal voltage condition.
If the VCM recognizes the high signal vol;tage,gﬂq
the scan tool display reads 4 volts or more, the
VCM and the wiring are okay. While doing this test
additional ECT related DTCs could set.

!
This test determines if the ECT sensor signal f
i

4.

circuit is shorted to ground.

circuit.

1. Turn OFF the ignition.
2. Disconnect the VCM C2 connector.
4 3. Check for a short to ground on the ECT sensor signal

Did you find a problem?
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@ Value(s) Yes No
Important: Before clearing the DTCs, use the scan tool : "
Capture Info to save the Freeze Frame and Failure Goto A

¥ Records for reference. The control module's data is Powertrain On
deleted once the Clear Info function is used. - Board ‘
Did you perform the Powertrain On-Board Piagnostie, Qecs
Diagnostic (OBD) System Check? Go to Step 2 %’m Check iit
1. Install the scan tool. 4 3 k
2. Turn ON the ignition leaving the engine OFF. |
2 3. Monitor the ECT sensor voltage on the scan tool. 0.25V Wi i
Does the scan tool display an ECT il
than the specified value? 4 SeNSorvelageiese Go to Step 3 Go to Step 5 !
1. Turn ON the ignition leaving the engine OFF. " el n S
3 2. Disconnect the ECT sensor harmess connector. 4.0V
Does the scan tool display an ECT sensor voltage more ' igtiqhisest) liuodd
than the specified value? R GotosStep7 | -ﬁ"'rggta Si‘épi :

e
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The DTC is intermittent.
5 Are any additional DTCs set?

Repair the short to ground in the ECT sensor signal circuit.
6 Refer to Wiring Repairs in Wiring Systems.

Is the action complete?

Replace the ECT sensor. Refer to ECT Sensor
7 Replacement.

Is the action complete?

1. Replace the VCM. TS
2. Program the new VCM. Refer to vem
Replacement/Programming. oo
3. Perform the Passlock Reprogramming Procedure.
8 Refer to PASSLOCK Reprogramming Seed and Key
in Theft Deterrent. ' - o d -
1 CKP System Variation Learn Procedure,
: ;:;fe?'r?; tg?(P Systa’;’n Variation Learn Procedure,

Is the action complete?
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1. Using the scan tool, clear the DTCs.

2. Start the engine. m .

3. Allow the engine to idle until the
normal operating ‘ﬁmm_

9 4. Select the DTC and the Sp
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DTC P0118 Engme Coolant Temperature (ECT) Sensor Circuit High Voltagemiqi
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Circuit Description ‘  Action Taken When the DTC seri ol |
The Engine Coolant Temperature (ECT) sensor is a * The Control Module |llum|n
thermistor. The Control Module (PCM/VCM) supplies Indicator Lamp (MIL) if a fa
the ECT sensor with a reference voltage on the dunng 2 consecutlve key cyc
ECT signal circuit and a ground circuit. When the ECT 4 Tha Control Module will set t
sensor resistance is high (cold sensor), the ECT the operating condmons
sensor signal voltage remains near the supplied ~ fajls. The Control Module sf
voltage, and decreases the signal voltage as the ECT information in the scan tool
sensor resistance is low (warm sensor). The Control the Failure Records.
Module monitors the ECT sensor signal circuit voltage e
in order to calculate engine temperature. ‘ CondltiTons for Clear
This DTC is designed to detect an ECT sensor SIgpal * The Control Moﬂu’l‘e,
voltage higher than the possible range of anormally 3 consecutive drive
“operating ECT sensor.  Run and Passed. |
Conditions for Running the DTC ;' > S DIEtoN

The engine has been running for r more than 5 sec
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Diagnostic Aids

After sta_ning the .engine, the ECT sensor temperature
should rise steadily to about 90°C (194°F) then
stabilize when the thermostat opens,

Check for an intermittent open or a short to battery
voltage in the ECT sensor signal circuit. Move

the VCM harness at various locations and monitor the
ECT temperature and voltage on the scan tool. If

the voltage varies, look for a short to ground ir'| the
area of the harness that caused the variance

Use the Temperature vs. Resistance Value Table to
test the ECT sensor at various temperature levels

in order to evaluate the possibility of a skewed
(mls-zcaledz)ﬁansor. A skewed sensor could result in
poor driveability concerns. Refer to Te

vs Resistance. i

An intermittent may be caused by an .
conditions: y any of the following

« A poor connection
+ Rubbed through wire insulation
» A broken wire inside the insulation

Thoroughly check any circuitry that is suspected of
causing the intermittent complaint. Refer to
Intermittents and Poor Connections Diagnosis in
Wiring Systems.

If a repair is necessary, refer to Wiring Repairs or
Connector Repairs in Wiring Systems.

Test Description : '
The numbers below refer to the step numbers on the
diagnostic table. | re -

2. If the condition is present, the ECT sensor voltage
measures more than 4.9 volts.

3. This test simulates the conditions for a '
DTC P0117. If the VCM recognizes the grounded
circuit (low voltage) and displays a low voltage
message, the VCM and the wiring "are?oqu. -

4. This test checks for an open or grounded yECT
sensor signal circuit. Also being checked are
the ECT sensor ground circuit and the VCM.

5. This test checks for a short to voltage on the ECT
sensor signal circuit. ‘ .

12, After repairing a short to voltage, it is necessary
to recheck the operation of the ECT sensor.
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DTC P0118 Engine Coolant Temperature (ECT) Sensor Circuit High \fgl,?gge,. | g
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Important: Before clearing the DTCs, use the scan tool :
Capture Info to save the Freeze Frame and Failure =~ I |
1 Records for reference. The control module’s datais | =
deleted once the Clear Info function is used.
Did you perform the Powertrain On-Board
Diagnostic (OBD) System Check?
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1. Install the scan tool. vl Fidll e :
. ' aere ]y snipns St gk
2. Start the engine. | _ewayhamet
2 3. Monitor the ECT sensor voltage. : .mo-':qs,ujfé%ﬁm" 2] b
Does the scan tool display an ECT sensor voltage more Laes " e
than the specmEd Vﬂlue? l | AriittaD el «-m-:vama'.la dl!ﬂd <

1. Tum OFF the «eengine.el-I
2. Disconnect the ECT sensor harness com}eclo:-.
4. TUT ONJﬁie"fg’ﬁﬁon le.
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Engine
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DTC P0118 Engine Coolant Temperature (ECT) Sensor Circuit High Voltage (cont'd)

—

Step

Action

Value(s)

Yes

No

—

Check the ECT sensor signal circuit for an open or poor
connection between the ECT sensor and the VCM.

Did you find a problem?

Go to Step 11

Go to Step 14

10

Repair the short to voltage in the ECT sensor signal
circuit. Refer to Wiring Repairs in Wiring Systems.

|s the action complete?

Go to Step 12

11

Repair the circuit as necessary. Refer to Wiring Repairs or
Connector Repairs in Wiring Systems.

Is the action complete?

Go to Step 15

12

1. Reconnect the ECT sensor harness.
2. Start the engine.
3. Monitor the ECT sensor voltage.

Does the scan tool display an ECT sensor voltage less
than the specified value?

49V

Go to Step 15

Go to Step 13

13

Replace the ECT sensor. Refer to ECT Sensor
Replacement.

Is the action complete?

Go to Step 15

A
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1. Replace the VCM.

2. Program the new VCM. Refer to VCM
Replacement/Programming.

3. Perform the Passlock Reprogramming Procedure.

in Theft Deterrent.

4. Perform the CKP System Variation Learn Procedure.

Refer to CKP System Variation Learn Procedure.

! ls lhe action complete?

Refer to PASSLOCK Reprogramming Seed and Key
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8-794 Instrument Panel, Gauges and Console

- )
noperative
Engine Coolant Temperature Gauge Inaccurate of Inop g
_ Action L Go 10 Ina~
1 Did you perform the Instrument Cluster System Check? c,u.,,,m""
U Goto Step2 | System Chey,
pe— \
1. Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.
2. Ensure that the engine is running.
3. Install the scan tool.
4. Select the displayed coolant temperature display on 87°C
2 the scan tool. (1900[:)
5. Compare the displayed coolant temperature data on
the scan tool to the temperature gauge reading on
the cluster. Slenid Gol
Are the temperatures approximately equal or within 25°? Go o, 2108 2 oﬁ’i_
Read the monitored coolant temperature from the P
scan tool. 38-127°C
g Is the monitored coolant temperature reading within the 100—260°F) Slon Got 12
specified range? Qo to' 308 2 shﬁ‘
- | Compare the monitored coolant temperature with the
4 displayed coolant temperature. _
; Are the temperatures approximately equal or
within 11°C (25°F)2 " e Goto Step5 | Goto Steps
* If the monitored coolant temperature is less Go t?rr:in
than 38°C (100°F), the gauge should be at or near the P, OW; p
lowest reading. On Boa +
Diagnostic (OBD) .
* If the monitored coolant temperature is greater than Syslam Check f
* 127°C (260°F), the gauge should be at or near the in Engine g '
N maximum reading. Controls - 2.2L | 1
‘ | Is the gauge readlng correct? ‘ - Qoo A - vy aeit |
e T ; : Powgmal YT ::L
{ M 22 ' ] ] o)t oardgé EsIo 5
‘ - Dlagnostlc (OF ) gl |
i~ - | SystelwaGh Kispoyorpaif b
l IO ATRLOES i 1 in Engine e e .
A s, 20100 ! Controls - 4.3L | :
lace the IP clusbr Refer to IP C Cluster Replacemant Go to Inst"‘mant i ¢
f-_‘ repair complete? mms\pa Hlad yialsed Clus |
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